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Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARIN

ADRIANA LARIOS, individually and acting
on behalf of current and former employees,
Plaintiff,

Case No. CV 082368

iHROyOSEBl ORDER RE;
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION

M O A N A H O T E L A N D R E S TA U R A N T

GROUP. LLC; PIATTl RESTAURANT
COMPANY, LP; and DOES ONE through
TWENTY, inclusive,
Defendants.
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GOOD CAUSE APPEARING, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

Plaintiff's motion to certify the following sub-classes of current and former hourly

3

employees of Defendants' restaurants (collectively Piatti) for alleged wage and hour violations, is

4

granted. (Code Civ. Proc. § 382.) Plaintiff has proven the existence of: an ascertainable and a

5

sufficiently numerous class; a well defined community of interest among class members; and

6

certification is a fair and efficient adjudication of this action that render proceeding as a class
superior to alternative means. {See Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court (2012) 53 Cal. 4th

8

1004,1018,1021.)

9

Global Class: Current and former non-exempt restaurant workers at
Piatti restaurant locations in Califomia from May 14,2004 to

10

present.

11
12

Meal Period sub-class No. 1; all current and former non-exempt
Piatti restaurant workers who worked at least one shift of six hours or

13

longer between May 14,2004 and the present;

14

Meal Period sub-class No. 3; all current and former non-exempt
Piatti restaurant workers who worked at least one shift of six hours or

15

longer between May 14,2004 and the present; and received a meal

16

period after 5 hours of work; and

17

Uniform Reimbursement sub-class; all current and former non-

18

exempt Piatti restaurant workers who were required to purchase

items of clothing for use as Piatti uniforms at any time between May

19

14,2004 and the present, and who were not reimbursed.

20
21
22
23
24
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The motion is denied as to Meal Period sub-class No. 2 - employees who worked more

than 10-hour shifte, etc. The complaint does not allege that any putative class member falls into
this category.

Plaintiff alleges that Piatti did not provide its employees uninterrupted 30-minute meal
breaks for work-shifts of six hours or more, or pay employees premium wages when these breaks

were not provided, in violation of Labor Code §§ 226.7,512(a) and IWC Wage Order No.5-2001,
subd.ll.

1 Wage Order No. 5-2001 subd. (11)(A) provides, in relevant part:
2 No employer shall employ any person for a work period of more than

five (5) hours wiAout a meal period of not less th^ 30 minutes

3 except that when a work period of not more than six (6) hours will
complete the day's work the meal period may be waived by mutual
4 consent of the employer and employee.

5 The employer is also required to keep accurate time records showing that the meal periods
6 were provided. (Wage Order, No. 5-2011 subd. (7)(A)(3).)
7 "Under Wage Order No. 5 and Labor Code section 512, subdivision (a), an employer must

8 relieve the employee of all duty for the designated period, but need not ensure that the employee
9 does no work." (Brinker Restaurant, supra, 53 Cal. 4th at p. 1034.)
10 Plaintiff also alleges that Defendant Piatti did not reimburse its employees for the

11 mandatory uniforms Defendant required them to wear, in violation of California law. (See Labor
12 Code § 2802(a); IWC Wage Order No. 5-2001, subd. (9)(A).)
13 Plaintiff, a former employee who worked as a busser in one of Defendant's restaurants for

14 approximately one year, seeks to certify these sub-classes, supra, and to act as the class
15 representative. According to Plaintiff's analysis of Defendant's timekeeping and payroll data bases,
16 well over 1,000 current and former employees are reflected in these sub-classes.

17 Defendant Piatti opposes the motion arguing that class treatment for this action is improper
18 because Plaintiff has not established that common issues predominate over individualized ones,
19 and Plaintiff cannot adequately represent the class.
Common Issues Predominate -

21 Essentially, to answer the 'predominance' question, courts consider "whether the theory of
22 recovery advanced by the proponents of certification is, as an analytical matter, likely to prove
23 amenable to class treatment. [Citations.]" {Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (2004) 34
24 Cal.4th 319,327.) In other words, the question to be determined is whether the elements necessary
25 to establish liability are susceptible of common proof (See Brinker, supra, at p. 1024.)

26 " *As a general rule if the Defendant's liability can be determined by facts common to all
27 members of the class, a class will be certified even if the members must individually prove their

28 damages.* [Citation.]" {Brinker Restaurant, supra, 53 Cal. 4th at pp. 1021-1022.)

r

1 period. These declarations may be further evidence of a Defendant's centralized practice or
2 procedure.

3 "California courts consider ^pattern and practice evidence, statistical evidence, sampling

4 evidence, expert testimony, and other indicators of a defendant's centralized practices in order to
5 evaluate whether common behavior towards similarly situated plaintiffs makes class certification

6 appropriate.* [Citation.]" {Jaimez v. Daiohs USA, Inc. (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1286,1298,13047 1305 [evidence that the company routinely allowed its managers to create shift schedules that made
it impossible or difficult for employees to take meal breaks, has been held to be common proof of
Defendant's policy to violate the law].)
In opposition. Defendant argues that common issues do not predominate because Plaintiffs
data analysis does not explain "why" these meal periods were missed, and that determination must
be made on an individual basis involving a class of almost 2,000 employees.

In support of this opposition. Defendant has submitted declarations from 62 employees, all
but five of whom are cunent employees, in which they assert that they are all familiar with the
meal break policies after receiving the employee handbook as well as receiving continuous
reminders from their managers of the break policy during their "line ups", group meetings, and/or
during their shifts, and that Defendant has always provided them with the opportunity to take
required rest and meal breaks, which sometunes they choose to skip.
Many declarants have attached copies of signed meal and rest break waivers, "Voluntary
Double Shift Scheduling Request", and an occasional meal or rest break violation signed by the

employee when the employee missed a break he/she was scheduled to take, or did not record a
break actually taken.
On this record, the court finds that although Defendant's evidence raises issues concerning
the amount of individual damages for missed meal breaks, if any, the common questions of fact

concerning the existence or not of a company policy to deny or discourage meal breaks is

susceptible of class-wide proof and the conunon issues concerning compliance with the wage/hour
laws predominate over individualized issues of damages: e.g., whether a particular employee had

agreed to waive his/her right to a meal break on a particular occasion; or whether on some shifts,
one errant manager prevented his/her employees from taking their meal breaks.
These individual issues do not render class certification inappropriate as they can be fairly

and effectively managed; e.g., by matching Defendant's time-keeping records with signed
voluntary waivers by class members.

2. Additionally, the issue whether Defendants' established policy not to reimburse for
certain items of generic clothing required to be worn; e.g., black pants, black shoes and a white
dress shirt or black T-shirt, violates labor laws regarding reimbursement for mandated "uniforms",

involves a common question of law that predominates over individualized inquiries; e.g., whether
an employee was given more than one apron or T-shirt without charge, or whether a manager
improperly required an employee to put a deposit on a Piatti-branded shirt provided to her. (See
Q.g.,Jaimez, supra, 181 Cal.App.4th at pp. 1302-1303 [company's policies of classifying
employees as exempt and requiring employees to work overtime without compensation, are
common issues that predominate the lawsuit].)
The merits of whether these clothes constitute a "uniform" within the meaning of the law is
not an issue to be decided in the motion for class certification. (See Under v. Thrifty Oil Co. (2000)

23 Cal.4th 429,439-440 ["[W]e view the question of certification as essentially a procedural one
that does not ask whether an action is legally or factually meritorious."].)
The court also concludes that class treatment is a superior method for adjudicating these
numerous claims, as the class approach will more effectively deter and redress the alleged
wrongdoing, especially given the reality that the vast majority of the affected low-wage earning
class members are unlikely to incur the expense to prosecute hundreds of individual actions for

relatively small amounts of recovery. (See Ghazaryan v. Diva Limousine, Ltd. (2008) 169
Cal.App.4th 1524, 1537-1538; Under v. Thrifty Oil Co., supra, 23 Cal.4th at pp. 435,446 [relevant
considerations include the probability that each class member will come forward ultimately to

prove his or her separate claim to a portion of the total recovery and whether the class approach
would actually serve to deter and redress alleged wrongdoing].)

IT IS SO ORDERED:
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POY CHERTS
THE HONORABLE ROY CHERNUS
SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE
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I am emplo)^ed in the County of Alameda, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and
not a party to the within action; my business address is 1939 Harrison Street, Suite 730, Oakland,
California 94612.
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On July 10, 2014,1 served the foregoing documents described as:
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O R D E R R E : P L A I N T I F F ' S M O T I O N F O R C L A S S C E R T I F I C AT I O N
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on Interested Parties at the following addresses:

10

Donna M. Rutter, Esq.

11

M. Michael Cole, Esq,
Miller Law Group, PC

12

111 Sutter Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94903
Fax:415-464-4336
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Attorneys for Defendants
[X] BY U.S. MAIL: I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Oakland,
California in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party
served, service is presumed invalid if postage cancellation dale or postage meter date
is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing this affidavit.

[ ] BY FACSIMILE: I am readily familiar with this firm's practice of transmitting documents
via facsimile. Under that practice it would be transmitted from (510) 832-1101 to
those facsimile numbers set forth above.

[X] STATE: I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on July 10, 2014 at Oakland, California.
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Proof of Service

